

No. 22-880

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OHIO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT ALT  
DAVID C. TRYON  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

NICHOLAS A. CORDOVA  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

KRISTIN SHAPIRO  
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-1697  
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court’s Review Is Urgently Needed To Clarify the Tax Mandate’s Impact on States’ Exercise of Their Core Police and Taxing Powers.....	4
II. The Tax Mandate Is Fundamentally Vague and Therefore Unenforceable.....	10
III. The Court’s Review Is Inevitable, and This Case Presents an Ideal and Timely Vehicle...	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,</i> 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	10
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen,</i> 54 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	11
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	2, 10, 13
<i>South Dakota v. Dole,</i> 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	2, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	11
<i>W. Virginia by &amp; through Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,</i> 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	16

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 12, 13

FEDERAL STATUTE

42 U.S.C. § 802..... 2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. §35.1 ..... 3

31 C.F.R. § 35.4 ..... 3, 15

31 C.F.R. § 35.8 ..... 14

*Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal  
Recovery Funds*,  
87 Fed. Reg. 4338 (Jan. 27, 2022) .....3, 4, 14, 15

STATE STATUTES

Ala. Code §§ 40-23-211–213..... 7

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 48-701 ..... 9

Iowa Code § 423.3 ..... 7

Ohio Rev. Code § 5739.02 ..... 7

Okla. Admin. Code. § 710:65-13-511 ..... 7

S.C. Code § 12-36-2120 ..... 7

W. Va. Code § 11-15-9s .....	7
W. Va. Code § 11-24-3 .....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Dep’t of Revenue, <i>Tax Holidays and Exemption Periods</i> .....	7
Larry J. Obhof, <i>Federalism, I Presume? A Look at the Enforcement of Federalism Principles Through Presumptions and Clear Statements Rules</i> , 2004 Mich. St. L. Rev. 123 (2004) .....	11
Patrick Gleason, <i>Rate-Cutting, Flattening Tax Reform Rolls On In Ohio, Wisconsin, Iowa, Kansas And Beyond</i> , Forbes, Feb. 24, 2023 .....	5
The Quarterly CARES Act Report to Congress: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 117th Cong., at 1:11:47–1:13:30 (Mar. 24, 2021) (testimony of Secretary Yellen) .....	3
